

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

DALLAS COBBS, #164276,

Plaintiff,

File No. 07-CV-14644
Hon. Anna Diggs Taylor
Mag. Judge Charles E. Binder

vs.

GEORGE J. PRAMSTALLER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Paul D. Reingold (P27594)
Michigan Clinical Law Program
Attorneys for Plaintiff
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

Ronald W. Chapman (P37603)
Brian J. Richtarcik (P49390)
Chapman & Associates, PC
Attorneys for CMS Defendants
40950 North Woodward Ave., Ste. 120
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 644-6326

Clifton B. Schneider (P70582)
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Attorney for MDOC Defendants
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7021

C. Adam Purnell (P37603)
James T. Farrel (P35400)
Assistant Attorneys General
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Attorneys for Public Health Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373 -643

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CMS DEFENDANTS'
(HUTCHINSON AND MATHAI'S) MOTION TO DISMISS**

MICHIGAN CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM
By: Paul D. Reingold
pdr@umich.edu – (P27594)

Edward Schexnayder
Student Attorney on the Brief

Dated: June 11, 2009

Table of Contents

	Page
Statement of Issues Presented.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
The Legal Standard	iv
Statement of Facts.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Cobbs Exhausted His Remedies under the PLRA	2
A. MDOC Policy Does Not Require an Inmate to Name in a Grievance Every Individual Whom He Later Sues	2
B. Mr. Cobbs Exhausted His Administrative Remedies by Naming the MSAC and CMS in His Grievances	4
C. Mr. Cobbs Complied with the Policy Directive Because the MDOC Considered His Grievances on the Merits	5
II. The Court Should Deny the Motion Because It Is Improper under Rule 12(b)(6).....	5
Conclusion	6
Index of Exhibits.....	7
Proof of Service	7

Statement of Issues Presented

1. Should the Court deny the CMS defendants' motion to dismiss where Mr. Cobbs exhausted all grievances that were available to him, and where he did not and could not know who had made the decision to deny his medical care?

Mr. Cobbs says yes.

2. Should the Court deny the CMS defendants' motion to dismiss because it is improperly brought under Rule 12(b)(6)?

Mr. Cobbs says yes.

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	iv
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	iv
<i>Brown v. Sikes</i> , 212 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2, 4
<i>Brown v. Toombs</i> , 139 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	iv
<i>Gunasekera v. Irwin</i> , 551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009).....	iv
<i>Grear v. Gelabert</i> , No. 1:07-CV-203, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11669 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2008).....	5
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	iv, 2, 3, 6
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>Kramer v. Wilkinson</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 461 (6th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	iv
<i>Riccardo v. Rausch</i> , 359 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Sanders v. Bachus</i> , No. 1:07-cv-360, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106061 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 10, 2008).	3
<i>Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 526 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2008)	iv
<i>Sullivan v. Kasajaru</i> , No. 07-2220, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 5362 (6th Cir. March 13, 2009).....	5
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	iv, 2, 4
